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S-0742. 1

SENATE BI LL 5460

State of WAshi ngt on 55th Legislature 1997 Regul ar Sessi on
By Senators MCaslin, Deccio and Zarell

Read first tine 01/27/97. Referred to Commttee on Governnent
Oper ati ons.

AN ACT Relating to the use of public funds; and anending RCW
42.17.130, 36.32.350, and 36. 47. 040.

BE | T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHI NGTON:

Sec. 1. RCW42.17.130 and 1979 ex.s. ¢ 265 s 2 are each anended to
read as foll ows:

(1) No elective official nor any enpl oyee of his or her office nor
any person appointed to or enployed by any public office or agency may
use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a public office or
agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a canpaign
for election of any person to any office or for the pronotion of or
opposition to any ballot proposition. Facilities of public office or
agency include, but are not limted to, use of stationery, postage,
machi nes, and equi pnent, use of enployees of the office or agency
during working hours, vehicles, office space, publications of the
of fice or agency, and clientele lists of persons served by the office
or agency((—PROWV-BEB—TFhat)). However, the foregoi ng provisions of
this section shall not apply to the follow ng activities:

((2))) (a) Action taken at an open public neeting by nenbers of an
elected legislative body to express a collective decision, or to
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actual ly vote upon a notion, proposal, resolution, order, or ordi nance,
or to support or oppose a ballot proposition so long as (({&))) (i) any
required notice of the neeting includes the title and nunber of the
bal | ot proposition, and (({b))) (ii) nmenbers of the | egislative body or
menbers of the public are afforded an approxi mately equal opportunity
for the expression of an opposing view,

((21)) (b) A statenent by an elected official in support of or in
opposition to any ball ot proposition at an open press conference or in
response to a specific inquiry; or

((3))) (c) Activities which are part of the normal and regul ar
conduct of the office or agency.

(2) No association, organization, or entity that derives nore than
twenty-five percent of its inconme fromdues, assessnents, or nenbership

fees paid with public funds may provi de any financi al support or use of

its facilities for or against a ballot proposition or candidate for

public office.

Sec. 2. RCW36.32.350 and 1991 ¢ 363 s 59 are each anended to read
as follows:

County legislative authorities nmay designate the Washi ngton state
association of counties as a coordinating agency in the execution of
duties inmposed by RCW 36.32.335 through 36.32.360 and reinburse the
associ ation fromcounty current expense funds in the county | egislative
authority’s budget for the costs of any such services rendered. No
rei nbursenent shall be made for contributions to political commttees

or for funds used as political contributions. Such reinbursenent shal

be pai d on vouchers submtted to the county auditor and approved by the
county legislative authority in the manner provided for the
di sbursenent of other current expense funds and the vouchers shall set
forth the nature of the service rendered, supported by affidavit that
the service has actually been perforned.

Sec. 3. RCW36.47.040 and 1991 ¢ 363 s 71 are each anended to read
as follows:

Each county which designates the Washington state association of
county officials as the agency through which the duties i nposed by RCW
36.47.020 may be executed is authorized to reinburse the association
fromthe county current expense fund for the cost of any such services
render ed( (—PROV-BED—Fhat) ).  However, no rei nbursenent shall be nade
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to the association for any expenses incurred under RCW 36.47.050 for
travel, neals, or lodging of such county officials, or their
representatives at such neetings, but such expenses may be pai d by such
official’s respective county as other expenses are paid for county
busi ness. Such rei nbursenent shall be paid only on vouchers submtted
to the county auditor and approved by the | egislative authority of each
county in the manner provided for the disbursenent of other current
expense funds. Each such voucher shall set forth the nature of the
services rendered by the association, supported by affidavit that the
services were actually perforned. No reinbursenent shall be nmade for
contributions to political commttees or for funds used as political

contributions.

~-- END ---
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